

21-15430

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAI‘I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Amici States
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8656

Dated: May 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT CATEGORICALLY PREEMPT STATE REGULATION OF BROADBAND PROVIDERS	3
A. States Are Entitled to Regulate the Business Practices of Broadband Providers Offering Services to Their Residents.....	3
1. Congress has not preempted the field.....	5
2. Conflict preemption does not apply.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Sweeping Theories of Field and Conflict Preemption Would Undermine the States’ Ability to Protect Consumers.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACA Connects–Am.’s Commc’ns Ass’n v. Frey</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D. Me. 2020)	10
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	14
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	7, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	1
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>In re NOS Commc’ns, MDL No. 1357</i> , 495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5-6
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practice Litig.</i> , 619 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Johnson v. American Towers, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015).....	6

Cases	Page(s)
<i>License Cases,</i>	
46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847)	1
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i>	
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3
<i>Metrophone Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Crossing Teles., Inc.,</i>	
423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,</i>	
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev.</i>	
<i>Comm’n,</i>	
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	9
<i>People v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,</i>	
162 A.D.3d 553 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	18
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,</i>	
485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork,</i>	
549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,</i>	
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>State v. CenturyLink, Inc.,</i>	
No. 19-2-32452-0 SEA (King County Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2019)	19
<i>State v. Charter Commc’ns,</i>	
No. 20-2-00460-04 (Chelan County Super. Ct. July 27, 2020).....	19
<i>State v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns Mgmt.,</i>	
No. 16-2-18224-1 SEA (King County Super. Ct. June 6, 2019)	19

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State v. Frontier Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. 20-2-01731-34 (Thurston County Super. Ct. July 20, 2020)	19
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	10
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115	15
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	5, 13
47 U.S.C.	
§ 152	6
§ 153	13
§ 253	4, 7, 12
§ 332	4
§ 414	4

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State (alphabetical)</i>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§§ 22575-22578	22
§§ 22580-22582	22
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1798.130	22
§ 1798.135	22
Ch. 210, 2019 Colo. Laws 2213	16
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 21a-217	17
§ 42-471	22
Del. Code Ann.	
tit. 6, § 1201C et seq.	22
tit. 6, § 2401A et seq.	17
tit. 16, § 4741 et seq.	22
815 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
518/1 et seq.	22
530/1 et seq.	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 5, § 1541-B.....	16
tit. 35-A, § 9301.....	16
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-3301 et seq.	17
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 71, § 94	21
Minn. Stat.	
§ 325F.693.....	17
§ 325M.01 et seq.	16

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State (alphabetical)</i>	
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 205.498	16
§ 603A.340.....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 49:3-53.....	17
Ch. 88, 2018 Or. Laws.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 646.607	22
§ 646A.800.....	17
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3019(d)(1).....	16
No. 169, 2018 Vt. Acts & Resolves	16
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 19.385	16
Administrative Sources	
<i>In re City of Wilson</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 2408 (2015)	13
<i>In re Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018)	8
<i>Petitions for Declaratory Ruling on Regulatory Status of Wireless Messaging Service</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 12075 (2018).....	20
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 19.01 et seq.....	17
37 Pa. Code § 301.1 et seq.....	17
Miscellaneous Authorities	
iDevelopment & Econ. Ass’n, <i>Bill Trackers: Online Gaming and Sports Betting Bills by State, Including Mobile Provisions</i> (Apr. 2021), https://ideagrowth.org/legislative-tracking/	21

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Kruger, Lennard G., et al., <i>The National Broadband Plan</i> (Cong. Research Serv. July 2010).....	15
Lestock, Jake, <i>Tackling Daily Fantasy Sports in the States</i> , Legis Brief no. 1 (Nat'l Conf. of State Legs. Jan. 2018), https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/tackling-daily-fantasy-sports-in-the-states.aspx	21
Malfitano, Nicholas, <i>AG's Office Settles Shoddy Service Claims with Internet Provider Frontier Communications for \$200K</i> , , Penn. Record (Mar. 20, 2020), https://pennrecord.com/stories/528157350-ag-s-office-settles-shoddy-service-claims-with-internet-provider-frontier-communications-for-200k	19
Miller, Claire Cain, <i>Google to Pay \$17 Million to Settle Privacy Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 2013), https://www.nytimes.com/2013/11/19/technology/google-to-pay-17-million-to-settle-privacy-case.html	23
Nat'l Conf. of State Legs., <i>2019-20 Privacy Legislation Related to Internet Service Providers</i> (Apr. 7, 2021), https://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/2019-privacy-legislation-related-to-internet-service-providers.aspx	16
Nat'l Conf. of State Legs., <i>Net Neutrality 2020 Legislation</i> (Jan. 19, 2021), https://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/net-neutrality-2020-legislation.aspx	16
Press Release, Colo. Office of the Att'y Gen., <i>Attorney General Phil Weiser Announces CenturyLink Will Pay \$8,476,000 for Charging Hidden Fees, Overbilling Colorado Customers</i> (Dec. 19, 2019), https://coag.gov/press-releases/12-19-19/	20

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, Ill. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Madigan Announces Settlement with VoIP Provider Requiring Improved 911 Disclosures</i> (Dec. 14, 2006), https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/pressroom/2006_12/20061214c.html	23
Press Release, Mass. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>AG Stops Online Auto Title Lender from Collection on Illegal Loans Made to Massachusetts Consumers</i> (Mar. 18, 2016), https://www.mass.gov/news/ag-stops-online-auto-title-lender-from-collection-on-illegal-loans-made-to-massachusetts	24
Press Release, Mich. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>AG Nessel Announces Significant Settlement with Telecom Carrier Focused on Innovative Robocall Mitigation Measures</i> (Sept. 11, 2020), https://www.michigan.gov/ag/0,4534,7-359-92297_47203-539389--,00.html	24
Press Release, N.Y. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>A.G. Underwood Announces Record \$174.2 Million Consumer Fraud Settlement with Charter for Defrauding Internet Subscribers</i> (Dec. 18, 2018), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2018/ag-underwood-announces-record-1742-million-consumer-fraud-settlement-charter	18
Press Release, N.Y. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>A.G. Underwood Announces Settlements Establishing Industry-Wide Standards for Marketing Internet Speeds</i> (Dec. 22, 2018), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2018/ag-underwood-announces-settlements-establishing-industry-wide-standards-marketing	19
Press Release, N.Y. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Attorney General James Secures New Protections, Security Safeguards for All Zoom Users</i> (May 7, 2020), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2020/attorney-general-james-secures-new-protections-security-safeguards-all-zoom-users	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, Or. Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>AG Rosenblum Announces \$4 Million Settlement with CenturyLink</i> (Dec. 31, 2019), https://www.doj.state.or.us/media-home/news-media-releases/ag-rosenblum-announces-4-million-settlement-with-centurylink/	20
Reuters, <i>AOL Settles with States on Cancellation Complaints</i> (July 11, 2007), https://www.reuters.com/article/idUSN1139872320070711	17
Rizo, Chris, <i>VONAGE Agrees to \$3 Million Multistate Settlement</i> , Legal Newsline (Nov. 16, 2009), https://legalnewsline.com/stories/510521856-vonage-agrees-to-3-million-multistate-settlement	23
Robertson, Adi, <i>Google Settles Street View Privacy Case with 38 States for \$7 Million</i> , The Verge (Mar. 12, 2013), https://www.theverge.com/2013/3/12/4094522/google-settles-street-view-privacy-case-with-states-for-7-million	23
Settlement Agreement, <i>People ex rel. Underwood v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> (Dec. 17, 2018), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/charter_dec_17_2018_executed_settlement_agreement.pdf	18
<i>Time Warner Cable to Pay \$18.8m in California Internet Case</i> , U.S. News (Assoc. Press Feb. 20, 2020), https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/california/articles/2020-02-20/time-warner-cable-to-pay-188m-in-california-internet-case	19
Weiser, Philip, <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and the Enforcement of the Telecom Act</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1692 (2001)	4

Miscellaneous Authorities

Page(s)

What Are the States Where You Can Play Daily Fantasy Sports,
Legal Sports Report (2020),
<https://www.legalsportsreport.com/daily-fantasy-sports-blocked-allowed-states/> 21
